

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

IN RE ADVANCE AUTO PARTS, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 18-CV-00212-RTD-SRF

CLASS ACTION

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVE'S MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Sharan Nirmul (#4589)
Jamie M. McCall
Jonathan F. Neumann
Austin W. Manning
**KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087
(610) 667-7706
snirmul@ktmc.com
jmccall@ktmc.com
jneumann@ktmc.com
amanning@ktmc.com

P. Bradford deLeeuw (#3569)
DELEEUEW LAW LLC
1301 Walnut Green Road
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 274-2180
brad@deleewlaw.com

Liaison Counsel for the Class

-and-

Stacey M. Kaplan
**KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**
One Sansome Street, Suite 1850
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 400-3000
skaplan@ktmc.com

*Class Counsel for Class Representative the
Public Employees' Retirement System of
Mississippi and the Class*

[Additional counsel on signature page]

Date: May 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	3
A. Class Representative and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class in This Action.....	5
B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator	6
C. The Settlement Provides the Class Adequate Relief, Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Litigation and Other Relevant Factors	8
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation	8
2. The Risks of Continued Litigation.....	9
i. Risks to Establishing Liability and Damages	10
ii. Risks to Maintaining the Class Action through Trial	11
3. The Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation	12
4. Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed.....	13
5. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	14
6. The Reaction of the Class to Date.....	14
7. The Relevant <i>Prudential</i> Factors Also Support the Settlement	15
D. The Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Final Approval	16
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	18
IV. NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE PSLRA	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aetna, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 617 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 5927988 (9th Cir. June 23, 2010).....	9
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018).....	19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11, 14
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017).....	14
<i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)	16-17
<i>Devlin v. Ferrandino & Son, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7178338 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016).....	13
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	11
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	18

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....4, 8, 9, 14

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4. 2018)17

In re Horsehead Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 2309689 (D. Del. June 4, 2021).....20

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)9

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....18

Lazy Oil, Co. v. Witco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997),
aff'd, 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999)11

In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.,
309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....8

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prods. Mktg., Sales
Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,
952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020)17

McDonough v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J.,
641 F. App'x 146 (3d Cir. 2015)3

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 19-20

In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....3, 6

Nobles v. MBNA Corp.,
2009 WL 1854965 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2009)9, 10

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)..... 8-9, 12, 18

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)6

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....4, 12, 15

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009).....14

SEB Inv. Mgmt. AB v. Endo Int’l PLC, et al.,
No. 2:17-CV-3711-TJS, slip. op.20

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)7

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....12

Thomas v. Magnachip Semiconductor Corp.,
2017 WL 4750628 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2017).....17

In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020).....4

In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2021)18

Vinh Du v. Blackford,
2018 WL 6604484 (D. Del. Dec. 18, 2018).....5, 6

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....8, 19

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....3, 6, 14

In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018).....4, 9, 12, 16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c).....10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2316, 17, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Comm. Notes to 2018 Amendment,
Subdivision (e)(2)4

4 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:49 (5th ed. 2021).....8
